JONES COUNTY COURTHOUSE

500 W. MAIN ST.

ANAMOSA IA 52205

Date: January 8, 2025

To: Persons Expressing Interest in the Supervisor District 4 Appointment

From: Supervisor Vacancy Appointing Committee (County Auditor, Recorder, and Treasurer)

Subject: Appointment Process

You have expressed an interest in seeking the appointment to fill the vacancy in the office of Jones County Supervisor District 4. If you have not already done so, please submit a letter of interest and resume to either the County Treasurer, Recorder, or Auditor at the courthouse or by email no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, January 27, 2025.

The committee will conduct public interviews of all eligible candidates at the Anamosa Public Library beginning at 6:00 p.m. on Friday, January 31, 2025. The format the committee will use to conduct the interviews has not yet been determined, however the public has been invited to attend. The committee is scheduled to make the appointment at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 5, 2025.

Additional information regarding the appointment may be found in the attached notice that will be published in the local newspapers the week of January 20, 2025.

Whitney Hein, Auditor – <u>auditor@jonescountyiowa.gov</u> Sheri Jones, Recorder – <u>recorder@jonescountyiowa.gov</u> Amy Picray, Treasurer – <u>treasurer@jonescountyiowa.gov</u>

Notice of Intent to Fill the Vacancy in the Office of Jones County Supervisor District 4 by Appointment

Pursuant to Iowa Code section 69.14A, the Jones County Auditor, Recorder, and Treasurer (appointing committee) intend to make an appointment to fill the vacancy in the office of Jones County Supervisor District 4 at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 5, 2025. Persons interested in the appointment should submit a letter of interest and resume to the Auditor, Recorder, or Treasurer at the courthouse or by email no later than 4:30p.m. on Monday, January 27, 2025. Residency in Supervisor District 4 is required at the time of the appointment, and throughout the length of the term. Further, residency in Jones County for at least sixty days prior to February 5, 2025 is required.

Interviews of all eligible candidates will be conducted by the committee at the Anamosa Public Library, 600 E. 1st. St., Anamosa, beginning at 6:00 p.m. on Friday, January 31, 2025. The public is invited to attend the interview session.

The appointment made by the committee on February 5, 2025 will be valid until the results of the November 3, 2026 general election are certified, subject to the following paragraph:

Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 69.14A, subsection 1.a.(2)., citizens of Jones County may request a special election to fill the vacancy by filing a petition with the Jones County Auditor containing the signatures of 1,106 eligible electors of Jones County no later than 14 days after the appointment is made to fill the vacancy.